

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants,

and

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF LOUISIANA'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ NEPA CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE..... 1

 II. THE GOVERNMENT COMPLIED WITH NEPA’S REQUIREMENTS..... 7

 A. BOEM was not required to consider downstream climate effects at the lease-sale
 stage..... 7

 B. Even if BOEM were required to consider downstream climate effects, it did so. 12

 III. BOEM WAS NOT REQUIRED TO SUPPLEMENT THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
 STATEMENT. 14

 A. Climate. 14

 B. Deepwater Drilling..... 14

 C. Pipeline Safety..... 15

 D. Bryde’s/Rice’s Whale. 16

 E. Fracking & Wind Projects..... 17

 IV. IF THE COURT HOLDS THAT BOEM VIOLATED NEPA, REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR
 IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 5
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2, 6
<i>Def’s. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regul., Enf’t</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752, 124 S. Ct. 2204159 L. Ed. 2d 60 (2004)	14
<i>EnSCO Offshore Co. v. Salazar</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011)	14
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Salazar</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland</i> , No. 16-CV-2409 (TSC), 2018 WL 4705795 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018)	passim
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 2446010 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)	19
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7, 10
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir.1975)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2, 5, 6
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019)	17

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17, 18

Suffolk v. Secretary of the Interior,
 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir.1977).....7

Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel,
 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988).....7

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
 368 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 10, 12, 13, 17, 18

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. Bosworth,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 5, 6

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service,
 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2, 5, 6

Other Authorities

30 C.F.R. §250.172(b) 9

30 C.F.R. §§550.201-029

30 C.F.R. §550.202(a), (b), (c), (e) 3

30 C.F.R. §550.2073

30 C.F.R. §550.208(a)(4) 3

30 C.F.R. §550.2093

40 C.F.R. §1502.22 (2019 ed.).....13

43 C.F.R. §46.120(c).....13

43 U.S.C. §1334(a)(1)(B)9

43 U.S.C. §1337(g)(2)19

86 Fed. Reg. 47022, 47023 (Aug. 23, 2021).....16

Form BOEM-2005 (February 2017).....3

P.L. 109-432, 120 Stat. 3000.....19
